
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny 

 
 Cllr C Ladkin (Chairman) 

Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr JMT Collett 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
 

Cllr K Morrell 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY as a virtual meeting 
via Zoom on MONDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2020 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 13 November 2020 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY -  23 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   COUNCIL HOUSING SERVICES UPDATE REPORT (Pages 3 - 16) 

 To provide an update on the activities of the Council’s Housing Service. 

7.   PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK UPDATE 2ND QTR 2020/21 
(Pages 17 - 30) 

 To provide the second quarter 2020/21 outturn position for performance indicators, service 
improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. 

8.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN - SEPTEMBER 2020 (Pages 31 - 56) 

 To present the financial outturn position as at September 2020. 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE QUARTER 2 - 2020/21 (Pages 57 - 62) 

 To report on the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the second quarter of 
2020/21. 

10.   SUNDRY DEBTS – QUARTER 2 - 2020/2021 (Pages 63 - 66) 

 To report on the position on sundry debts as at 30 September 2020. 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 

 



-173 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

5 OCTOBER 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MC Sheppard-
Bools and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Tan Ashraf, Matthew Bowers, Stephen Meynell, Rebecca Owen, 
Kirstie Rea, Nicola Smith and Ashley Wilson 
 

497 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

498 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that there was repetition at 456 and it was moved by Councillor P Williams, 
seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 
        RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record, subject to the above amendment. 
 

499 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

500 FRONTLINE SERVICE REVIEW: PLANNING  
 
Members received an update on the performance of the planning service and it was 
reported that there had been an increase in income levels as the number of planning and 
pre-planning applications had increased.  
 
The following responses were given to questions from members: 
 
•With regards to the Sustainable Urban Extensions (SUEs) at Barwell and Earl 
Shilton planning applications were expected from Persimmon Homes for the northern 
part of the SUE before the end of the year and from the Barwood, Bloor and Jelson 
consortium early next year 
•Planning permission had been issued for the redevelopment of the old leisure centre 
site 
•The calculation for the criteria for the five year housing land supply was robust but 
would need to be maintained for future years 
•There should be no outstanding appeals for major applications (of ten dwellings or 
more) from the period before 31 March 2020 but there may be in the next rolling period 
up to 31 March 2021. Any appeals would be published in the report in Planning 
Committees 
•No recognition had been given when HBBC delivered 20% above target on the delivery 
test last year  
•The career graduate programme had been successful and positive feedback had been 
received. The risks highlighted were linked to recruiting officers with five or more years 
experience and to senior roles 
•A full report on the Local Plan Review would be provided to members before it went to 
public consultation 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-174 - 

•It was clarified that the total funding for the Heritage Action Zone was £1.8m  
Councillor LJ Mullaney left the meeting at 6.50pm 
 
Members noted the report and thanked officers. 
 

501 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK END OF YEAR 
SUMMARY FOR 2019/20  
 
Members were provided with the end of year 2019/20 outturn position for performance 
indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. It was 
highlighted that at 4.1.2 at page 18 the target for sickness reduction had not been met for 
last year however sickness rates were already significantly lower this year and the target 
for 2021 should be met.  
 
It was noted that working from home could be helping with improving mental health as 
well as helping to reduce sickness rates and HBBC would be looking at how to operate 
going forward. 
 
It was reported that the indicators at 4.1.3 (page 20) had not been updated as Defra do 
not publish these until November. It was also noted that any service improvement plans 
that were not completed would be rolled over to the following year.  
 
Members highlighted that figures were very good especially for website visitors which 
were higher than the group average and these reflected an excellent result for officers.  
 
The report was noted by members. 
 

502 FINANCIAL OUTTURN - JUNE 2020  
 
The financial outturn position as at June 2020 was presented to members. It was 
reported that this had changed quite significantly since the pessimistic view of June 
primarily because more detail had been provided of the Government compensation 
scheme. In June it had been thought that HBBC would have a loss of over £1m on the 
budget and the biggest issues were the loss of revenue from the car parks and the 
leisure centre.  
 
However, the compensation scheme had been more generous and would help to reduce 
these losses and HBBC would also receive some new burdens funding of about 
£130,000. This meant that instead of a loss of £1m it could be around £300,000 which 
would be more manageable.  
 
The impact of the national pay award would also affect the budget as it had increased by 
2.75% and not the expected increase of 2%.  
 
The medium to longer term view had improved but there were still many unknowns as 
the winter and potential lockdown could affect losses if, for example rents were reduced 
as commercial tenants suffered and also depending on what happened with Cineworld. 
However the overall view was more optimistic with a note of caution. 
In response to a member’s question it was noted that the crematorium would be delayed 
by about a year.  
 
Members noted the report.  

 
(The Meeting closed at 7.21 pm) 

 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 2



 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and performance scrutiny   23 November 2020 
 
Wards affected:     ALL WARDS 
 

 
 

COUNCIL HOUSING SERVICES UPDATE REPORT 
 
 
Report of Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To report on the activities of the Council’s Housing Service. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 Note the report. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Council’s Housing Service sits within the Community Services Directorate 

and works alongside other key service areas such as Community Safety, 
Private Sector Housing, Homelessness, Cultural Services and Community 
Planning. For the purpose of this report the following areas will be considered:   

  
  Strategic context 
 
  Emerging issues 
 
  Tenancy Management and Rents 

 
Anti-Social Behaviour  

 
Housing Assets and Support teams 

   
               Housing Repairs and Investment 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


 

4.  Strategic context 
 
4.1 The Council Housing Service is responsible for 3230 council properties and 

100 garages. In addition, there are a number of leasehold properties. The 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) holds the budget for the service. The HRA 
Business Plan forecasts over the next 30 years the investment requirements 
for the service, to ensure council properties are maintained to a decent 
standard. The introduction of the Social Housing Green Paper in August 2018 
alluded to a revision of the Decent Homes Standard. Whilst the specifics are 
not yet clear, it is widely anticipated that a standard will be imposed which is 
greater than currently informed by the Decent Homes Standard.  
 
The council has delivered new housing over recent years including a 
bungalow scheme at Groby and 30 properties at Bennett Close in Hinckley.  
Current activity includes the acquisition of 11 properties at Middlefield Lane in 
Hinckley an
[...]
ly, there are approximately 800 of our 
tenants with an active Universal Credit claim in place.  
 

7 Anti-social behaviour, housing and the endeavour partnership 
 

The Anti-Social Behaviour team works in partnership with other agencies to 
serve the public and promote community safety. 

 
Both Anti-Social Behaviour and Housing officers, throughout the service, are 
 integral to the successful operation and delivery of the Endeavour 
 Partnership. The Endeavour Team comprises numerous partner agencies and 
internal departments working collaboratively to address and resolve issues 
relating to anti-social behaviour, environmental nuisance, wider community 
safety and vulnerability concerns. Since its formation, the Endeavour team 
has successfully responded to many community protection concerns; 
perhaps, most notably the collaborative approach between the police and the 
Borough Council has seen an increase in the number of anti-social behaviour 
sanctions sought to prevent those committing anti-social behaviour from 
continuing.  

Page 7



 

 
Performance on Endeavour is reported through the Community Safety 
Partnership quarterly meetings and to Scrutiny twice a year. 

 
7.1 Anti-social behaviour cases 

 
 Over the last two years the number of anti-social behaviour cases dealt with 
by the ASB team continues to remain high, as detailed below. There has been 
a significant increase in reports of anti-social behavior throughout the 
pandemic. The increase can be directly attributed to concerns regarding 
breaches of social distancing regulations.  
 
Officers within the team use the tiered approach to deal with ASB in 
accordance with other districts across the county. Cases that are not resolved 
using the tiered approach can progress to legal sanctions. The number of 
cases that lead to legal action are detailed below. 

 

Year  Total ASB reports 
across the borough  

HBBC only  

01/4/17-31/03/18 1305 706 

01/04/18-31/03/19 1237 683 

01/04/20 to 
01/
[...]
 

PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2ND QUARTER 
SUMMARY FOR 2020/21 

 

 
Report of Director (Corporate Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To provide Finance and Performance Scrutiny with the 2nd qtr. 2020/21 

outturn position for: 

 Performance Indicators including benchmarking where available 

 Service Improvement Plans  

 Corporate risks 

 Service area risks 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Finance and Performance Scrutiny: 
 

 Note the 2019/20 end of year position for items listed at 1.1 above 

 Recommend any actions that should be taken to improve performance 

on Indicators that did not meet their target 

 Recommend any actions that should be taken to address Service 

Improvement Plans showing signs of slippage against target date(s) 

 Review risks that pose the most significant threat to the council’s 

objectives and priorities  

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council provide a wide range of services that 

are delivered to the community and set strategic aims that help focus on 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



06/16 

priorities in order to deliver the council’s vision for Hinckley & Bosworth to be: 

“A Place of Opportunity” This is achieved by managing performance in the 

following ways: 

 On a daily basis within each section 

 On a monthly basis within each service area 

 On a quarterly basis through the council's decision-making process 

 On an annual basis through the production of the council's ‘Corporate 

Plan’ 

3.2 The council’s performance is monitored through Service Improvement Plans 

and includes performance indicators which are measurable. Up until 2010 

indicators were a mandatory requirement set by central government. While 

some indicators are still reported direct to central government there is no 

longer a set of national indicators that councils have to adhere to. However, in 

order to monitor and show how well Hinckley & Bosworth Borough is meeting 

priorities and objecti
[...]
numbers that are not updated until Q4 (i.e. waste has 

gone up due to property increase but property numbers 

not adjusted until end of year - so non-comparable until 

data updated. Recommend to move from quarterly 

reporting to annual reporting only. 

People visiting 
town - % 
difference due 
to events run 
by HBBC 

29% N/A There have been no events due to Covid conditions. Any 

scheduled events have either been cancelled or have 

been significantly changed to ensure they meet national 

guidelines. 

 
4.1.4 One indicator has performed significantly better than target 

Table 3 Indicator that has performed significantly better than target 

Indicator Target Actual Comments 

Customer 
services: lost 
calls 

20% 11.38% While 54,848 calls answered this year is less than the 

62,680 for the same period last year (due to the impact of 

Covid-19), performance is still significantly better than 

target  

 
4.2 Benchmarking - The council participates in two benchmarking activities but 

changes to council priorities due to the covid-19 pandemic has resulted in a 
lack of data returned by all councils who usually participate and therefore 

Page 22



06/16 

there is no change to the last reported benchmark data that was presented to 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny on 05 October.  

 
 4.3 Service Improvements Plans - 193 Service Improvement Plans (across all 

council services) have been set for 2020/21. As agreed with the Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT), only those Service Improvement Plans with a 
‘Corporate Impact’ (i.e. not business as usual) are monitored by SLT. 

 
4.3.1 Of the 193 Service Improvement Plans, 59 have been categorized as having 

a Corporate Impact: 
 
4.3.2 Overall status of Corporate Service Improvement Plans: 

 Two have been completed  

 48 are ongoing and in line with set target date/s  

 Nine are behind on set target date/s 
 
4.3.3 Corporate Service Improvement Plans that are behind set target date/s 

Table 4 Corporate Se
[...]
ations arising directly from this report. 

7. Legal Implications [FA] 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

 

Page 28



06/16 

8. Corporate Plan implications 
 
8.1 The report provides an update on the performance indicators, service 

improvement plans and risks which support the achievement of all of the 

priority ambitions of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2017 to 2021 

9. Consultation 
 
9.1 Each service area has contributed information to the report and the 

performance outturn information is available on the council’s performance and 

risk management system TEN. 

10. Risk implications 
 
10.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 

which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 
10.2 This report summarizes all risks, strategic and operational (SIP) and therefore 

considers the risk implications with regards to the Corporate Plan. 

11. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 
 
11.1 Equality and Rural implications are considered as part of the implementation 

of the Corporate Plan 2017 to 21.  

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 

 Community Safety implications 

 Environmental implications 

 ICT implications 

 Asset Management implications 

 Procurement implications 

 Human Resources implications 

 Planning implications 

 Data Protection implications 

 Voluntary Sector 
 

 
Background papers:  Ten reports 
 
Contact Officer:  Cal Bellavia, ext. 5795 
 
Executive Member:  Councillor SL Bray 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance Audit and Performance   23 November 2020 
 
Wards affected:     All  
 
 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN - SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

Report of Section 151 Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 Present the financial outturn position as at September 2020 

 
2
[...]
0000

10000000

15000000

20000000

25000000

30000000

35000000

43160 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb 43525

2018/19 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

43160 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb 43525

2018/19 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

40,000,000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 21

2020/21 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

Page 19

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance Audit and Performance   23 November 2020 
 
Wards affected:     All wards 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 2020/21 
 
 

Report of Section 151 Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the 

second quarter of 2020/21. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the report. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 

3.1 At its meeting on 25th February 2020 Council approved the Council’s 
Treasury Management Policy for the year 2020/21 and delegated the 
oversight of the execution of the Policy to this Committee. 

 
 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities in 2020/21 and 

shows that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 
 
 Treasury Management covers two main areas:- 
 

1.  The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term 
investing and borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may 
arise depending on cash flow requirements. 

 
2.  Management of the Council’s long term debt portfolio which is used to 

finance capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by 
internal resources (e.g. by Capital Receipts). 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



06/16 

Economic Background 
 
3.2 During the q
[...]
ormance and sufficient 
levels of reverses and 
balances are maintained to 
ensure resilience 

Ashley 
Wilson 

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report. 

 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: Civica Reports 
 
Contact officer:  Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager x5924 
Executive member:  Cllr K Lynch 

Page 62



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & performance scrutiny  23 November 2020 
 
Wards affected:     All wards 
 
 

 
SUNDRY DEBTS – Q2 2020/2021 

 
 

Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 30 September 2020. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee note the current aged debt position for sundry debts. 

 
2.2 That the committee note that a report will follow at the next meeting on the action 

being taken on recovery of estates debt.  

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 As at 30 September 2020, the overall sundry debt was £3,060,160. The current 

balance can be broken down by age as follows: 
 

Description Amount 

Credits, Refunds and Payments -£7,194 

Not Yet Due £327,839 

< 30 Days £1,103,247 

30 - 59 Days £187,775 

60 - 89 Days £161,815 

90 - 119 Days £180,888 

> 120 Days £1,105,790 

Total Debt £3,060,160 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



06/16 

3.2 The Council has a KPI for debt over 90 days old as a percentage of aged debt, not 
exceeding 25%. The perfor
[...]
the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
Background papers:  Civica Reports 
Contact Officer:   Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance, Ext 5609 
Executive Member:   Councillor K.Lynch 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Council Housing Services Update Report
	7 Performance and Risk Management Framework Update 2nd Qtr 2020/21
	8 Financial Outturn - September 2020
	FAP Outturn report April to September 2020 Appendix 1

	9 Treasury Management Update Quarter 2 - 2020/21
	10 Sundry Debts – Quarter 2 - 2020/2021



Minutes of the meeting


-194 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

23 NOVEMBER 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors  
 
Officers in attendance: Tan Ashraf, Rebecca Owen, Madeline Shellard and Ashley 
Wilson 
 

553 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

554 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor P Williams, seconded by Councillor Morrell and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2020 be 
approved. 

 
555 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

556 COUNCIL HOUSING SERVICES UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members received an update on the activities of the Council’s Housing Service. It was 
highlighted that Covid-19 had significantly impacted on service delivery and officers had 
been very flexible in their working practices and taken on additional responsibilities. They 
also provided a proactive support service to the most vulnerable tenants and made more 
than 3,500 phone calls to ensure tenants were supported.  
 
Other consequences of Covid-19 included: 

 decreased rent collections as tenants suffered financial hardship 

 reduced number of repairs carried out as only essential and urgent repairs 

were permitted 

 increased reports of anti-social behaviour as people were concerned about 

breaches of Covid-19 government guidelines  

 increased reports of loneliness and a decline in well-being amongst 

residents of independent living schemes as social activities were 

suspended 

 
In response to members’ questions it was noted that: 

 reducing the council’s carbon footprint and using other forms of energy 

needed to be considered  



 

-195 - 

 planning for an increased demand for more sheltered accommodation 

needed investigation 

 the service has an aspiration to build more homes and will be working 

towards government directives to provide electric charging points, subject 

to available financial resources 

 additional resources would be needed to continue working with young 

people to reduce anti-social behaviour, however partnership working with 

schools would continue 

Members highlighted they had received positive feedback for the work officers had 
carried out during the pandemic and wanted to pass on their thanks to the teams.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

557 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK UPDATE 2ND QTR 
2020/21  
 
Members were provided with the second quarter 2020/21 outturn position for 
performance indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area 
risks. It was highlighted that one indicator, calls lost, had performed significantly better 
than target and members recognised that it was a difficult report due to the pandemic as 
much progress had been affected by Covid-19.  
 
Members also highlighted that it was difficult to review performance targets for this 
period and it would take some time to recover and form a recovery target plan. Members 
agreed it would be helpful to find a way to recognise the recovery performance as it 
would be demoralising for staff to work tremendously hard without meeting targets for the 
next 12 or 18 months.  
 
Concerns were raised about misinformation circulating regarding the council’s position in 
relation to the five year housing land supply and members requested clarification on the 
stability of the current position. It was agreed that a response would be circulated outside 
of the meeting and considered at a future meeting if deemed necessary 
 
Members noted the report and that they would be provided with information on the five 
year land supply. 
 

558 FINANCIAL OUTTURN - SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
The financial outturn position as at September 2020 was presented to members and it 
was noted that the position had improved since the last report and there now might be a 
slight surplus rather than the expected deficit of around £900,000. The council benefitted 
from the government’s various Covid-19 funding schemes which covered some of the 
predicted losses. However it was noted that income would be impacted as the 
crematorium would not be completed until January 2022.  
 
In response to members’ questions it was reported that the long term forecast might not 
be as positive, if for example the new homes bonus was removed and not replaced by 
government and depending on the outcome of the government’s delayed Fare Funding 
Review.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

559 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE QUARTER 2 - 2020/21  
 



 

-196 - 

Members were presented with the report on the Council’s Treasury Management activity 
in the second quarter of 2020/21 and it was highlighted that the return on short term 
investments had dropped as interest rates had fallen in the economic downturn. It was 
predicated that this would get worse in the short term.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

560 SUNDRY DEBTS – QUARTER 2 - 2020/2021  
 
The position on sundry debts as at 30 September 2020 was reported to members.  
 
Members noted the report and the chair thanked all officers. 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.32 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


